Rule 2.118

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s}

{b}) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

{c} Insert date of
appaintment

{d) Insert name of applicant
/ appontor

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from Z 3 5 B
administration to dissolution ®

Name of Company Company Number
Groundwork South West 02632905
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8242 of 2012
Birmingham District Registry
[full name of court]

we @
lan James Gould and Chnstoper Kim Rayment of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3
35D

having been appointed admimstrator(s) of ® Groundwork South West c/o BDO LLP, 125 Colmore
Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

on 9 6 November 2012 by ! the Company'’s trustees

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report.

Signed ’HH'

For the/ Joint Administrators

Dated 21 May 2014

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the BDO LLP, 125 Colmore ROW, Blrmmgham B3 3SD
I bax oppasite but 1f you do, it will help Compames House

to contact you if there is a query on the form The
contact information that you give will be visible to Tel 0121 352 6200

searchers of the public record

lan J Gould

DX Number DX Exchange

-

LT

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

22/05/2014 4
56
COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 35B - Notice of move from administration to dissclution doc Rev 11/10




B DO Tel +44 (0)121 352 6200 125 Colmore Row
Fax +44 {0)121 352 6222 Birmingham

www bdo co uk B3 35D i
|
Private and Confidential ‘
21 May 2014
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
THE HIGH COURT Your ref
THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES Our ref 4022052/KOR/IM

Direct line 0121 265 7220
Email Ilyas multam@bdo co uk

Dear Sirs
Groundwork South West In Administration (“the Company”)

Report to creditors on the progress of the administration pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2,118 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

We write to give you a fifth and final progress report on the conduct of the Admimstration for
the period from 11 April 2014, being the date after the penod covered by my fourth progress
report, to 21 May 2014 (“the Penod”)

Please note that on 13 December 2013, an order was made by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Compames Court 1n London, No 8808 removing James Stewart-Koster as Joint
Administrator of the Company and appointing Christepher Kim Rayment of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore
Row, Birmingham, B3 35D, as Joint Admimistrator in his place

The following schedules are attached to this report

Appendix A Statutory information
Appendix B Form 2 25B Notice of move from admimistration to dissolution
Appendix C Form 2.24B Admimstrators’ progress report
Appendix C A summary of the Jont Admimstrators’ receipts and payments
account for the penod from 11 Aprit 2014 to 21 May 2014
Appendix E An analysis of the Joint Admnistrators’ time charged to the
Admimstration from 11 April 2014 to 21 May 2014
Appendix F An analysis of the Joint Admimistrators’ time charged to the
Adminmistration from 11 April 2014, being the date of appointment to |
21 May 2014
Appendix G A creditors’ gude to adimimstrators’ fees .
1. General overview

11 This 1s the fifth and final progress report on the Administration of the Company, prepared
and distnbuted in accordance with Rule 2.47 and Rule 2,118 of The Insolvency Rules
1986 This report should be read in conjunction with our Admimistrators’ Proposals (“the
Proposals”) 1ssued wn July 2012, and, each of our previous progress reports

4022052/RDT/IM/IJG

Details of the autherising badies of the fnsolvency appointment takers of BDO LLP are avaflable at www bdo co uk/services/business restructunng/authorising:
bodies of nsolvency appointment takers
BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDD International Limited, a UK company

limited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms A bist of members' names is open to nspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1ll 7EU  BDO LLP is authonised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority ta conduct fnvestment business @




|IBDO

The Administrators Proposals

Under paragraph 52(1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act”), a
meeting of creditors was not convened due to there being insufficient property to enable
a distnbution to unsecured creditors

The Admimstrators’ Proposals were deemed to have been approved without medification
on 27 July 2012 as no creditor(s) by value of more than 10% of the Company’s total
creditors requested a meeting (of creditors). The Admimstrators’ Proposals were:

(1)  the Joint Admimstrators do all such things and generally exercise all of their
powers as adrmnistrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they n their
discretion consider desirable or expedient 1n order to achieve the purposes of the
admimstration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise
the realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

(n) f thought appropnate, a crediters’ committee be formed. (No committee was
formed.)

(m} the Jont Admimstrators be discharged from bhability in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, 28 days after filing thewr final progress
report 1n the Adrmmstration.

(v} the Joint Admimstrators at thewr sole discretion and at a time they feel 15
appropnate, either.

{v) File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place
the Company nto creditors’ voluntary hiquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster of
PKF {UK) LLP (the Jont Admimstrators) be appointed Jont Liguidators, or any
other person(s} be appointed hquidator(s) of the Company in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of the same,

OR

« make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79
of Schedule B1 of the Act, following which, the Jomint Adrmimistrators request
that the Company be compuisorilty wound-up and lan James Gould and .hm
Stewart-Koster (the Joint Administrators) may be appointed Joint Liquidators, 1f
they so desire,




|IBDO

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

41

OR

e« file the necessary return at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Statutory objectives

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Admimstrators are
required to perform our functions with the objective of:

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) achneving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being in Admimstration), or

c) realising property w order to make a distrmbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The first statutory objective, 3(1) (a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, could not be achieved as
the level of creditors habilities meant that 1t would not be possible to rescue the
Company as a going concern.

The amounts realised from the Company's assets have been substantially less than
anticipated at the commencement of the Admimstration and therefore the second
statutory objective, 3(1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, will not be achieved.

We consider that the third statutory objective, 3(1) (c) of Schedule B1 of the Act, has
been accomplished 1n that property has been realised 1n order to make a distnbution to
the secured creditors

Exit from Adminmistration

The Proposals considered the following three possible exit routes from the
Admimstration

¢ In the event that there are sufficient funds available to enable a return to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, the Joint Administrators be empowered to place
the Company nto Creditors’ Voluntary Ligmdation, seeking thewr own appointment as
Liguidators of the Company

e Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
an application will be made to the court to end the Admimstration and for the
Company to be compulsonly wound-up.

o In the event that exit routes (1) and (11) above are 1nappropnate or unavailable, the
Joint Admimistrators be empowered to make the necessary arrangements for the
Company to be dissolved and removed from the Companies Register




|IBDO

4.2

3.1

5.2

53

61

71

7.2

81

8.2

We have now finalised all matters 1n the Admimstration Pursuant to our further
comments below, there are no funds available for unsecured creditors. Therefore, the
exit route out of Administration will be to seek the dissolution of the Company. The
appropnate notice 1s attached to this report

Asset realisations

The following assets were realised in the Penod.

Book debts

Duning the penod, amounts totalling £6,206 have been realised n respect of debtor
receipts Total book debt realisations from the date of appointment equate to £103,349
We believe that we have now exhausted our efforts in collecting outstanding debts due
to the Company and therefore do not anticipate any further realisations.

Other reahsations

Duning the Peried, the following sundry amounts were recewed:
» Bank interest of £1.

Outstanding matters

Further to our previous report, we write to confirm that all outstanding matters n
respect of the Admimstration have now been finalised Therefore, we will file Form
2.358, Notice of move from administration to dissolution (attached at Appendix B) wath
the Registrar of Compares.

Investigations

As Joint Admimistrators, we have a statutory duty to undertake an nvestigation into the
financial affairs of the Company and the conduct of any person we believe to have been
a director or shadow director of the Company in the three years prier to the
commencement of the Admimstration. Our findings have been submitted n a
confidential report to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills.

Creditors are invited to advise us of any matters relating to the Company's affairs which
they have not already brought to our attention

Secured Creditors

According to the records mamtained by the Registrar of Compames, the Company's
bankers, National Westminster Bank Plc (“NatWest”), has the benefit of a debenture
confernng fixed and floating charges over the whole of the Company and 1ts undertaking,
created on 11 August 2011 and registered at Compames House on 13 August 2011.

Our legal advisors have confirmed that NatWest hold a vahd debenture against the
Company




|IBDO

8.3

8.4

91

9.2

10.

101

10.2

11.

According to Company records, NatWest are owed the sum of approximately £840,000.
Daily interest continues to accrue against this sum.

Dunng the Penod, a distribution payment of £1,113 has been made to NatWest under 1ts
fixed charge debenture Total Payments to NatWest from the date of Admmstration
equate to £366,113 No further payment will be made to NatWest and therefore NatWest
will suffer a shortfall 1n this matter.

Preferential Creditors

As advised 1n previous reports, the majonty of the Company’s employees were made
redundant on 16 May 2012. Further redundancies were made on the day of our
appointment and during the trading penod The claims of the Company’s employees are
estimated as follows

E
Preferential creditor claims
Employees 11,164
Redundancy Payments Office 96,737
107,901

Due to insufficient realisations, there will not be a distnbution to preferential creditors
n this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affaws the Company’s Liabihittes to non
preferentiat creditors as at the date of appointment totalled £715,103. Claims received
to date equate to £495,786.

There are insufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to the Company’s
unsecured creditors

Prescnbed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires Admimstrators to set aside a prescribed amount of the
Company’s “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 15
the amount of property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of holders of
debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company on or
after 15 September 2003

A prescnbed part calculation will not be required as the amount of net property 1s £ml.




|IBDO

12. Administrator’s Remuneration and disbursements
Pre-appointment costs

121  As advised in the Proposals, our time costs up to the date of our appointment on 28 May
2012 amount to £31,430 which represents 101 hours at an average hourly rate of £311. To
date, no fees have been charged n respect of our pre-appointment costs.

122  The payment of unpaid pre-admimstration costs as an expense of the adminmistration is
subject to approval 1n accordance with Rule 2 67(A) of the Rules. A request was put to
the relevant creditors with a proposal to cap our pre-appointment fees to the sum of
£25,000 as opposed to the value of our time costs. However, this proposal was rejected.

123  As a result of the aforementioned rejection, we will not be drawing any pre-appointment
costs

Post Appointment Time costs

124 In the Admimstrators’ Proposals, we advised that there would be nsufficient funds
available to enable a distmbution to the unsecured non-preferential creditors of the
Company Therefore, approval of our remuneration has been sought from and approved
by the secured creditors in accordance with Rule 2.106{5A) of the Rules

12 5 Total post appointment time costs incurred from the date of Admimstration to 21 May
2014 amounts to £140,020 which represents 815 hours at an average hourly rate of £172.

12 6  Post appointment time costs tncurred 1n the penod from 11 Apnil 2014 to 21 May 2014
amount to £1,337 which represents 6 hours at an average hourly rate of £222

12.7  We would advise that the sum of £93,993 has been charged and paid 1n respect of these
time costs of which £5,089 has been charged during the Period of this repert The
remainder of our time costs will be wntten off

12.8  Adetalled analysis of the time costs incurred 15 enclosed and the charge-out rates for the
penod are summansed as follows

Average rate

Staff grade (E per hour}
Partner / Director 461 - 319
Senior Manager / Manager 295 - 230
Supervisor 185
Admimistrator / Support Staff 156 - 62

129  These amounts are denved by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for time properly
given by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing in this nsolvency. Where
members of cur staff have been employed on this insolvency they have been so based on




|IBDO

12 10

12.11

12.12

12.13

12.14

12.15

12.16

thewr expenence and abilities in dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropnate,
certain staff dealt with a specific area of the Administration due to their specialist skills
In that area. We should advise you that our scale rates increase from time to time over
the pertod of the administration of each insotvency.

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff,
have charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the analysis of time
spent. The cost of staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged
directly to the assignment but 15 reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights n
relation to nsolvency practitioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting our website The
relevant guide can be accessed through www bdo co uk/cgtf. A copy of the guide can be
provided upon request by contacting this office.

Dunng the Penod, the following costs were ncurred (in relation to floating charge
realisations unless otherwise stated)

Legal fees £1,550

Utility Bills 1n respect of Sandon Court £8,224 {Fixed Charge)
Bank charges of £3

Specific Bona £30

For the avoidance of doubt, we do not propose to charge internal disbursements, known
as Category 2 disbursements to the Admimistration estate

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value
of the total unsecured creditors, including the value of their own claim, or with the
permission of the Court, may make a formal request wn writing to the Admimstrators for
further nformation about the remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration
costs) set out in this report, pursuant to Rule 2.48A of the Rules as amended. Such
request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the progress report.

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
n value of the total unsecured crecitors, including the value of their own clawm or the
permission of the Court, may make an application to the Court to challenge the
Admimstrators’ remuneration or other expenses pursuant to Rule 2.109 of the Rules as
amended Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the progress
report which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of expenses 1n
question Formal notification of the application must be sent to the Admimistrators at
least 14 days before the hearng.

Rights of Crechtors

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints n
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satished with the response from me then you should wisit
http //www bis gov uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further information on how you may pursue the complaint




|IBDO

Final remarks

We trust the above provides you with sufficient information, but if you require more or
have any questions please contact Ilyas Multam on 0121 265 7220

Yours faithfully

lan J Gould and Christopher K Rayment
Joint Admimistrators




|IBDO

Company name
Registration number

Registered office
address

Court details

Adminmistrator(s) details

Function (Schedule B1
para 100(2))

Details of
admimistration
extension

APPENDIX A - STATUTORY INFORMATION

Groundwork South West
02632905

125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision, Birmingham Distnct
Registry No 8242 of 2012

lan J Gould and Chnistopher Kim Rayment
BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

IP numbers: 7866 and 6775
Appointed, 28/05/2012

Court Order. On 13 December 2013, a Court Order, was
obtained allowing for hm-Stewart- Koster to vacate office and
Chnistopher Kim Rayment of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row,
Birmingham, B3 35D to be appointed Joint Administrator n his
place

Other Resignations: N/A

The Joint Admimistrators are to act jointly and severally 1n
all matters relating to the admmstration.

The Administration was extended for a penod of twelve
months from 28 May 2013 to 27 May 2014, via an Order
granted by the High Court

Prior to the above, no time extensions have been sought 1n
the Admimistration

All matters concerming the Admimstration have now been
finalised and therefore, the Company will now exit the
Admimistration via dissolution




APPENDIX B - FORM 2 35B NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO DISSOLUTION

10




Rule 2.118

(a} Insert name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

{(d} Insert name of applicant
/ appointor

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from Z 3 5 B
administration to dissolution ®

Name of Company Company Number
Groundwork South West 02632905
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8242 of 2012
Birmingham Distnct Registry
[full name of court]

we @
lan James Gould and Christoper Kim Rayment of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birrmingham, B3
35D

having been apponted admnistrator(s) of ® Groundwork South West ¢/o BDO LLP, 125 Colmore
Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

on ‘9 6 November 2012 by ¥ the Company's trustees

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress report.

Signed W

For the ;omt Administrators

Dated 21 May 2014

t
]
FI

Contact Detalls
You do not have to give any contact information in the BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 35D
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companfes House

to contact you if there s a query on the fom The
contact information that you give will be wisible to Te" 0121 352 6200

searchers of the public record

lan J Gould

DX Number DX Exchange

Compames House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companes at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carchff

Doc Ref Form 2 358 - Notice of move from administralion to dissolutien doc Rev 11710




Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s}

(b} lnsert dates

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report 2 ° 2 4 B

Name of Company
Groundwork South West

Company Number
02632905

In the
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Birnrmngham District Registry
[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)
8242 of 2012

wel®

lan J Gould and Chnistopher Kim Rayment of 8DO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birrmngham, B3 35D

admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

(12
11 Apnl 2014

Signed Zz

To

21 May 2014

For th¢ Joint Admimstrators

Dated a"!( ', A

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Admiistrator's progress report docm Rev 11/10




Groundwork South West
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 11/04/12014 From 28/05/2012
of Affairs To 21/05/2014 To 21/05/2014
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales NiL 40,992 61
Other Income NIL 30,000 00
NIL 70,992 61
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour NIL 41,404 04
NIL (41,404 04)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Indirect Labour NIL 5,769 24
Rates NiL 1,712 08
Bank Charges NiIL 78 89
NIL (7,560 21)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) NIL 22,028 36

Page 1 of 3 iPS SAL Ver 201210 21 May 2014 11 33




Groundwork South West
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/04/2014 From 28/05/2012
of Affairs To 21/05/2014 To 21/05/2014
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
350,000 00 Sandon Court NIL 265,000 00
10,600 00 Saltash Parkway NIL 105,995 00
Income from Sandon Court NIL 60,928 48
Rent Deposit Surplus NIL 273 30
Legal Fees and Disbursements NIL (17,944 20)
Selling Agents and Valuers Fees NIL (11,829 71)
Goodwill NIL 200
Insurance & Management Costs NIL (12,130 14)
Other Property Expenses NIL (442 28)
Office Holder's Fee NIL (10,805 00)
Utility Bills - Sandon Court (8,223 92) (12,935 51)
(414,225 00) Amounts due te National Westminster (1,112 84) (366,112 94)
(9,336 86) (0 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Royal Mall Refund NIL 19 86
26,000 00 Computer Equipment NIL NIL
750 00 Tools & Equipment NIL NIL
18,000 00 Fixtures & Fitings NIL NIL
Chattel Assets NIL 46,006 70
5,250 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
200,000 00 Book Debts 6,206 40 103,348 57
Tax Refund NIL 15159
Petty Cash NIL 167 43
Bank Interest Net of Tax 141 228 65
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 22,028 36
Deposit refund NIL 180 00
South West Water Refund NIL 192 10
6,207 81 172,323 26
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 30 00 150 00
Preparation of S of A NiL 5,187 70
Office Holders Fees 5,088 51 83,189 05
Key Holder Fee NIL 150 00
Payroll Fees NIL 27000
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 5,000 00
BT - Internet Services NIL 1,735 92
Legal Fees 1,650 00 33,061 97
Utiity Bilts NIL 1,449 74
Non-Reclaimable VAT NIL 6500
Stationery & Postage NIL 5365
Motor & Travel NIL 656 92
Storage Costs NIL 3,522 14
Statutory Advertising NIL 149 26
Rents & Service Charges NIL 2,857 00
Other Property Expenses NIL 67000
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,379 59
Wages & Salarnes NIL 32,63326
Bank Charges 337 42 06
(6,671 88) (172,323 26)

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

21 May 201411 33



Groundwork South West
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/04/2014 From 28/05/2012

of Affairs To 21/05/2014 To 21/05/2014
UNSECURED CREDITCORS

(612,329 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL

(429 00) Income Received In Advance NIL NIL

(528 00) Credit Card NIL NIL

(5,171 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL

(13,273 00) Landfill Tax Funds NIL NIL

(83,373 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL

NIL NIL

{519,328 00) (9,800.93) {0.00)

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Recewable 2,636 19

Bank 2 - Current 4,991 56

Bank 1 - Current 4,920 18

Trade Creditors (19,942 21)

Vat Control Account 7,394 28

0.00

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 201210 21 May 2014 11 33




IBDO

APPENDIX E - TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 11 APRIL 2014 TO 21 MAY 2014

13




rLEZARIZIC1L

lsdzshaty 1 1y 01 91 (102 29000 11 § SDDEEAMNITIRMALIT

9 £4T oy LIL°E SL 9 06Zr §590 00 69 050 0¥ $0T 0T L 05 16 0§ 0 0s 488 0E € ol 9 0l 0 IVL0L,
- - - - . . - - - - . - Mo IO N
00 66T 0§ 849 [+ 19 4 - - - - - . 0% 929 0£ T . - ainso|> pue uoRngnasiy
- - - - - - - - - . - Buuoday |
. - - . . - . - - - - - - SRS Joypal) H
. - - - - - - . - - - - siapyy aakopdwy o
- - - - . . - . - - - - - sianew paqeiod dujpes] 4
[+ F:14 07 £5 orQ - - 0T 55 ar 0 - . - - . Eujeepyssuoljes|ea. pue 18ssy 3
66 FLL 0L €09 oy 06 T¥ 550 ag Kt oL0 oF 902 ozt 05 i6 os o 00 £0Z 001 [+ 984 4 oL0 UORROSPIWRT R0 ]
. . - - - - - - - - . - ABaedys puv Buaum)d 3
. - - - - - - - - - Juaunuiodde ue sdais g
. . - . - - - - - - . - - - sonew Juawiuedds asg ¥
H/d3 Fanjes SINoH J a0iRA sanoy Janjep noy 3 anjep =noy FAN|RA snoy 3 snjep uneH XTI SINOH vopdasag
3ALVY ATUNCH
JOVHIAY Tvl0L J4¥LS YIHLO BOLVELSINIWAY HOLVILSINIWGY HOINIS YIDVYNYW LNV.LSISSY HYIDVNYW HINLYYL

¥1OZ AVW 1T 03 pLOT IHdy |} Wea) popad a1 Jo) aqeojdde saes pue palimys awp jo Lewiwng

UOREOSJSIPY U} 153, HINGS HIGMPUNGLS

WOWURSST Jo DLLTN




|IBDO

APPENDIX F - TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MAY 2012 TO 21 MAY 2014

14




YIOLFIZ 6611

[4s)apyL Rady 0L o2 ELOT wag | 6 SSDTWaIRaTy g Loey

SS 891 00 950°}E G2 ¥Rl 0% €171 [TED 6L £T6'51 0% 511 a9 Bré S5 6 SB 6E€S 562 SE 877'0L £8 9¢ 66 T’ S6 ¥ Iviol
r3ril 0Z 106 06 £ 0T LT or ¥ 00 58€ 05z - - 00 S¥Z ool - - Hi0Mm JIRO
00 S67 0% 849 [} 4 - - - - - 0s 8L9 GET - - BINE0|2 puv UojngRasig
7T 991 00 852°¢ 09 61 08 07 [ 43 or Y06’} 08 £t - - - - 0s 88 14 0g 050} 0z Bupuoday |
96 1ET 09 £5¢F'F 0z &1 - - 08 8¥0°L 094 - - - - 09 TIE'E or il 0T 76 oL o SWHRD Joyipals H
1T LOb S8 10} 560 - - <8 101 560 - - - - . - - suanew asdojdwy 9
a0 8Ll 09 559 0z 9 - - 09 $C7 0z9 - - - - - sloyiew pajejad Bujped) 4
S8 991 ST 29E'rL 0z 98 0F 01 09l aL 9rr's S¥ 89 - - - 08 C6EY 0T 6L 66 LEV &0 Bujjuap/suopetjjea) pug 3essy 3
1T 161 08 S00'5 0Z &€ 06 528 Sk é 00 906’} 03 €3 09 BF6 55§ 58 6ES I £6 6BE°L [T 4] 0S 169 05} uoHeRsujWRe |RIAUAD g
¥ £54 oz £k 0L 0z 6l [+ 1] 00 947 ez - - - - 00 8kl oro - - Adaeng pue Bujuueld 3
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Jusunuedde uo sdayg g
. - . - - - - - - - - - - - stonew jusunuiodde 3.4 v
Hidd J aRA &InoHy Janes SInoH FanieA Sinoy 7 anjep sinoy F INRA <noH 7 angep £4NOH Fanjep Linoy uopdiasag
ALY ATYNOH
ADVHIAY IVLI0L 44¥1S ¥HIHLD YOLVYLSINIWaY YOLYULSININGY JOINIS HADYNYW LNVLSISSY YIDVNYW HINLHYd

PLOZ AVW LZ 03 £102 duny | wouy popad ay) 1o} ajquadde sava pue palieys swp jo Avwtung

UOENSIUIUPY U] 1530 YINOS HIompunais

JuauBjsse Jo aweN




b2 LES  OF P96'80L LLPZY ST LOZ'VS 0£ 8. Sl 66°CL 59/ 08 Ze6'l 65 0Z) 0T Gv8'8E
0LPS 08'L9F'6 00Z¥ 00 ¥99'G orz 0z €2F 000 000 0£ 0l 09%ig'E 196poj pue sunie) O¥o Buipnjow) sousidwogy Aojniels
oLty 0E Z68'L 0682 (08908'C 0zo 0z ot 0L 0 0¥ 02 0661 088206 UOHENSILILPY [EJaUsD
05 L 08 £58°1 0.2  0Z.9¢ 000 000 000 000 08¥  0998F') uoijebyyeouspuodsancy [ebo
086 00 01t°) ore  OroZlL'L 020 0L 621 000 000 0.0 089lT Buipuog g soueinsu|
0bZL 0T 9YZ'IL 0629 09€2b'e 000 000 000 000 0c6  09¢ee8'e Buipey | juswjuoddy jsod
0zl 09 s¢€2 080 0880l 000 000 000 000 or o 08 921 suociesi|eay 1888y JaylQ
0ESL 06 ¥8Z'¢ 06,  0L900'1 000 000 000 000 ov L 08 842'2 suonesijeay 1qaQ yoog
or's oL'orL 0LS  09€69 0£0 0528 000 000 000 000 SUQIESIEaY Y2018
0£°0ZL 06 ££9°61 0Z L0l 09 LLL'EL 000 000 000 000 0L 6L  0£226'S uonesHesy Jassy paxiy
006E1 Ol LEE'ST O£ 19  02280'8 0949 096.0'C 000 oo 0LOL  0EGLL'E swie|) aaAo|dwy
§96Z 00ELL'E 0ggz  008sL's S0 L 09 081 000 000 0t 1 ob vEY sloppal) |eluaIdjald uoN
0zZ'0 0009 0oo 000 000 000 0Z0 0009 000 00a slojipaus) |elualald
044 08 100} 069 0¥ 8E6 000 000 000 000 0Z0 ov €9 (dH pue asea jo Buipnjou) sioppal) paindes Aed
02l 06PPLE 090 0918 0L 0 0l 8i 000 000 oF Ll 0ZGv9'e (912 ‘spuny 1o} Bujunodoe/buinodsy) sioppeas) painsag
oL¥l 0L6ZT'C 0c 8 08824} 000 000 000 000 08s O£ 00L'2 oM 9861 ¥AAQD
006 58 952°1 0Z9  0ZzZes 00 & 09181 001 00 ¥52 080 S0 662 S2IIgeI XBL SISPI0H 30O
oLl 09 61 0L 1 09 6¥1 000 000 000 000 000 000 SuonNGLsIQ @ SpuspIvig
9 2. SSSELL €25 G65585'S S6¢ St LOL GE9 O B6S'L 686 Sl €52t Allesauag ucnouny Bunsiysen
099 0s 1¥T'} 0L¥  0Z6E9 000 000 000 000 06t 0t 209 Bui|jig g seuewwNg ui]
0%'0F  Ob'S2e'S oL0  09¢l 001 0z 641 goo 000 ore  09zeEl'e Buuopuopy 3 Buuueld
ovz 00 Z88 000 000 000 000 oo 000 orZ 00288 Mma1hay Jobeuen Jouesisuled
SINOH {3} unowy SINOH (3) yunowy sanoH {3} unowy sinoy (3) unowy SINOH (3) wnowy S)SE]
00°€LL3 00'82.3 006113 00°eS23 00°22¢3 :noy Jad 3509 abeiaAy
JojessIuupy
jejol JUR)SISSY [ 10Jed)SIUILIpPY 01Uag :OM_?_mQ:w ..mma:ms__ 4033a4] [ Joulied apeln
1SOMA INOG Ylompunolo) 250zZ0v JUaIlD

€10Z/S0/LE O} ZLOT Aely 82 Woi- polad aY] Jo- sjsodswil] siapjoHeouQ JO sishleuy 6diS




APPENDIX G - A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

15




I BD O A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

]
1 Introduction

11 When a company goes into admimistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as admimistrator The 1nsolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the admimistratar’'s fees This guide 1s 1ntended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the admimstrator and challenge those they consider
to be excessive

2 The nature of administration

2 1 Adrimistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following abjective:

«  rescuing the company as a going concem, or
» achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound
up without first being 1n administration,

or, if the admimistrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

* realising property 1n order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members
One of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the admimstrator's remuneration. The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admimstrator 15 required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginmng of the admimstration to consider s proposals The
admimistrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the admimistrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before 1t and prowvide informatian about the exercise of his functions.

4 Fixing the admmstrator’s remuneration

4 1 The basis far fixing the administrator’s remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed

*  asa percentage of the value of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with,

* by reference to the time properly given by the admmstrator and s staff in attending to matters
ansing n the admimistration, or

* asasetamount

Any combmnation of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the admimstrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the admimistrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 15 one} to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 15 for the committee to determne
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it 15 a set amount, to determine that amount Rule
2 106 says that mn arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

¢ any responsility of an exceptional kind or degree whnch falls on the admimstrator;

* the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, his
duties,

¢ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

4 2 If there 1s no creditors’ comrmttee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmnation (and
provided the circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admnistrator’s remuneration may be

tof 7 Revised 2011




| BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply 1n the case of the
committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application by
the administrator, but the admimstrator may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get his
remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and n any case not later than 18 months
after his appointment

4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the admimstrator has stated n his
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside cut of floating charge assets In this
case, If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

s each secured creditor of the company, or
¢ 1f the admimstrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -
- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an nvitation te give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5 Review of remuneration

51 Where there has been a maternal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
admimstrator's remuneration was fixed, the admimstrator may request that 1t be changed. The request must
be made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval

6. Appraval of pre-administration costs

6 1 Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs 1n connection with
preparatory wark incurred before the company went into adnministration but which remain unpaid Such costs
may relate to work done either by the admimstrator or by another insolvency practitioner. Disclosure of such
costs must be ncluded in the admimistrator’s proposals and should follow the pnnciples and standards set out
n section 7.

6 2 Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the committee to deterrmine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary deterrmnation, or 1f 1t does but the adnmnmistrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has ncurred
pre-admimistration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting
of creditors. Where the circumstances described n paragraph 4 3 apply, the determnation may be made by
the same creditors as approve the admimistrator’s remuneration

6 3 The administrator must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-admimistration costs 1f requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
mcurred such costs If there 15 no determination under these provisions, or 1f there 1s but the admmstrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be msufficient, the admimistrator may apply to
the court for a determinaticn

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?

7.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

7.1.1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the admmistrator should provide
sufficient supporting information to enable the committee ar the creditors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought 15 appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and

extent of the information provided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at which appraval
1s being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

Tof7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

7 1.2 If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time casts basis, the admimistrator should provide details of
the mimimum time umits used and current charge-out rates, sphit by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are hkely to be involved 1n the time costs aspects of the case 7.1.3 The administratar should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carmed out by the administrator or his or her staff

7.1 4 If work has already been carned out, the admimistrator should state the proposed charge for the period
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the period and how 1t was achieved, sufficient
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is reasonable in the
arcumstances of the case. Where the proposed charge 15 calculated on a time costs basis, the admimstrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by appropriate activity. The administrator should also prowvide details and the cost of any work that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimistrater or bis or her staff

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The admimstrator 15 required to send progress reports to creditors at specified ntervals (see paragraph 8 1
below) When reporting penodically to creditors, 1n addition to the matters specified \n paragraph 8 1, the
admimstrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the period under review and how it
was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged 1s reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst
recoghising that the admimstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be perceved as brninging no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs
basis, the admimstrator should disclose the charge 1n respect of the penod, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, 1n larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate actvity If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates dunng the penod under review, rates should be drsclosed by grades
of staff, split by the penods applbicable The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work
that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator ar his or her staff.

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7 3 1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the admnistrator in connection with the admimstration should be
appropnate and reasonable Such costs wall fall into two categones

e Category 1 disbursements' These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both
to the admimstration and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the administrator or his ar her staff.

+ (ategory 2 disbursements. These are costs that are directly referable to the admimstration but not to
a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the admimstration on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the admimstrator should be prepared
to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn 1f they have been approved n the same manner as the admimstrator’s remuneration When seeking
approval, the admimstrator should explan, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s
being made.

7.3 2 The following are not permissible
* acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
* an administration fee or charge additional to the admimstrator’s remuneration,
s recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

& 1 The administrator 15 required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must
include

« details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimstrator (or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix 1t),

Jof7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

¢ 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penod cof the report, irrespective of
whether 1t was actually paid duning that period {except where 1t 15 fixed as a set amount, I which
case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

« 1f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng
the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the wark done during those
penods, irrespective of

« whether payment was actually made dunng the period of the report;

+ a statement of the expenses ncurred by the admimustrator dunng the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made duning that penod;

» the date of approval of any pre-admimstration costs and the amount approved,

» astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2, and
their nght to challenge the admimistrator’s remuneration and expenses

8.2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admmistrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set out in the report A
request must be 1n wniting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the
court

8 3 The admimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that*

¢ the time and cost involved 1 preparing the information would be excessive, or

» disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adrmmistration or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

e the admmstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality n relation to the nformation
requested,

1n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimistrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time lirmit for the provision of the information

9. Provision of information - additional requirements

The admimistrator must provide certain information abaut time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is -

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the adrmmistrator or staff assigned to the case,
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
s the number of hours spent by each grade of staff 1n the relevant perod

The pentod for which the nformation must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the admimstrator’s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The nformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s apprepnate, or the
expenses incurred by the admimistrator are 1n all the crcumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditar provided at
least 10 per cent n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recemving the admimstrator’s
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or ncurring of the expenses 1n question 15 first
reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismmss the application (which 1t may if 1t considers

4o0f7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

that nsufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the admimstrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearnng.

10 3 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court arders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be payd by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

11 What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

11 1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 15 sufficient or
that the basis used to fix 1t 1s inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors is wmsufficient or that the basis used to fix it 15 nappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the commttee may nominate one or more of
its members to appear or be represented on the application If there 15 no committee, the admimstrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company'’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of thelr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pad
as an expense of the admimistration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint administrators it 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors

12 2 If the admumstrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paid unless authonised by the creditors’ cammittee, the creditors or the court

12 3 If a new admimistrator 15 appointed 1n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect n relation to the
remuneration of the new administrator until a further determination, resatution or court order 1s made.

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the admimistrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimistrator The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admumistrator and the ncoming
administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

13. Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 1 November 2011

IMSL/SR/ADM702/C11

Sof 7 Revised 2013




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practinioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropriate 1n all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality In larger or
more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and 1ts format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters retevant to an
averview are

the complexity of the case,

any excepticnal responsibility falling on the admimstrator,
the admimistrator’s effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property in question

The nformation provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which 1t 1s being provided An overview rmght include

* an explanation of the nature, and the admimstrator’s own imtial assessment, of the assignment
{including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome {(1f known);

¢ 1mtial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of adwisers,

* any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,

* the reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy,

+ the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

* any existing agreement about remuneration;

¢ details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

* n a larger case, particularly if 1t involved trading, considerations about staffing and tmanaging the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

»  details of work undertaken dunng the penod,

e any additional value brought to the estate durnng the period, for which the admimstrator wishes to
claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 1s or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide

+  An explanation of the admmistrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the umts of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovenng the cost of support staff There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded in umts of not
greater than 6 minutes.

* A descnption of work camed out, which might inctude-

- details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the penod,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out and the
reasons why 1t was appropriate for those grades to be used;

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
admimistrator wishes to make.

*  Time spent and charge-out summaries, 1n an appropnate format.

It 15 useful to provide time spent and charge-out value nformation n a tabular form for each of the time
penods reparted upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) 1n a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of actwity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

baf? Revised 11




l BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees

Admimistration and planming
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

*® ® & 0o » @

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and considerations of
proportionality will apply.

* where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the admimstrator should,
as a minmmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features
of the case;

» where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary sumlar to that shown above will usually provide the appropnate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

* where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted.

Tof? Revfsed 2011




